
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

No. 21-13866

STATE OF FLORIDA, STATE OF ALABAMA, STATE OF GEORGIA, GEORGIA HIGHWAY
CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, GEORGIA MOTOR TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, ROBINSON
PAVING CO., SCOTCH PLYWOOD COMPANY, INC., THE KING'S ACADEMY, AND
CAMBRIDGE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL,
Petitioners,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondent.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY

JAMES H. PERCIVAL
Deputy Attorney General of Legal Policy
NATALIE P. CHRISTMAS
Assistant Attorney General of Legal Policy

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida
HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
DANIEL W. BELL
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
EVAN EZRAY
JASON H. HILBORN
Deputy Solicitors General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
Henry.Whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Petitioner the State of Florida

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. Petitioners are likely to succeed on the merits..... 2

 1. The ETS exceeds the scope of OSHA’s statutory authority. 2

 2. The ETS was promulgated by an official without lawful authority and OSHA’s last-minute ratification cannot save it. 3

 3. OSHA did not make the required statutory findings..... 4

 4. The ETS violates the First Amendment and RFRA..... 8

 B. The remaining stay factors favor Petitioners. 9

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Disposal Services E., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016) 4

Braniff Airways, Inc. v. C. A. B.,
 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967)..... 4

BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA,
 No. 21-60845 (5th Cir Nov. 12, 2021)..... 1, 2, 3, 6, 8

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 8

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 140 S. Ct. 1891, 1909 (2020) 4

Frank Diebl Farms v. Sec’y of Labor,
 696 F.2d 1325 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 2

Nat’l Grain & Feed Ass’n, Inc. v. OSHA,
 845 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 4

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps.,
 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 11

New Vista Nursing & Rehab.,
 870 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2017) 3

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)..... 9

Presiding Bishop v. Amos,
 483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 9

Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 4

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 9

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2112 9

29 U.S.C. § 652..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 655..... 4

30 U.S.C. § 811..... 5

Regulations

86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021)..... 5, 7

Other Authorities

Background Press Call on OSHA and CMS Rules for Vaccination in the Workplace (Nov. 3, 2021)..... 10
Reuters, *Don't wait on vaccine rules, White House tells companies amid legal fight* (Nov. 8, 2021)..... 10
